Zhuhai Agent’s non-compliance with the necessary goods return procedures.

Consequently, the Zhuhai Agent initiated legal action against the Sale Company in the Nankai District People’s
Court of Tianjin City (“Tianjin Court”), seeking payment of the outstanding balance and accrued interest
amounting to RMB12.18 million.

On 19 February 2024, the Tianjin Court rendered a civil judgment, instructing the Sale Company to pay an
outstanding amount of RMB9.44 million along with interest calculated at the market rate of a 12-month loan
published by the National Interbank Funding Centre. The judgment included stating that if the Sale Company
failed to fulfil its payment obligation, the Company would be responsible for settling the debt. All other claims
brought forth by the Zhuhai Agent were dismissed in the judgement.

On 11 March 2024, Zhuhai Agent was unsatisfied with the civil judgement and filed an appeal.

38 RECONCILIATION TO CAS

Differences between the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs and CAS are as follows:

As reported in
statutory financial

statements
prepared under

CAS Reconciliation

As reported
in financial
statements

prepared under
IFRS

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
2023
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (a) 2,897,320 (7,036) 2,890,284
Equity
Treasury shares (a) (7,036) 7,036 –
Share premium (b) – 1,207,326 1,207,326
Retained earnings (b) 4,391,272 108,748 4,500,020
Other reserves (b) 1,446,298 (1,316,074) 130,224

2022
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (a) 2,915,170 (29,748) 2,885,422
Equity
Treasury shares (a) (29,748) 29,748 –
Share premium (b) – 1,228,740 1,228,740
Retained earnings (b) 4,263,714 108,748 4,372,462
Other reserves (b) 1,514,052 (1,337,488) 176,564

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TIANJIN PHARMACEUTICAL DA REN TANG GROUP CORPORATION LIMITED
  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 161

38 RECONCILIATION TO CAS (CONT’D)

As reported in
statutory financial

statements
prepared under

CAS Reconciliation

As reported
in financial
statements

prepared under
IFRS

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Company
2023
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (a) 1,766,151 (7,036) 1,759,115
Equity
Treasury shares (a) (7,036) 7,036 –
Share premium (b) – 1,207,326 1,207,326
Retained earnings (b) 4,425,460 31,000 4,456,460
Other reserves (b) 1,783,393 (1,238,326) 545,067

2022
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (a) 1,546,583 (29,748) 1,516,835
Equity
Treasury shares (a) (29,748) 29,748 –
Share premium (b) – 1,228,740 1,228,740
Retained earnings (b) 4,244,060 31,000 4,275,060
Other reserve (b) 1,818,981 (1,259,740) 559,241

The reconciliations set out above are summarised as follows:

(a) Difference in accounting treatment for the Scheme prepared in accordance with IFRSs and CAS; CAS
requires the Company to recognise treasury shares based on its obligation on share buyback; and

(b) Reclassification of retained earnings and share premium in accordance with IFRSs.

There is no financial impact between IFRS and CAS, in respect of total comprehensive income and net assets
of the Group and of the Company at the end of reporting periods.

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS